

No. 13-1339

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

SPOKEO, INC.,

*Petitioner,*

v.

THOMAS ROBINS, INDIVIDUALLY AND ON BEHALF OF  
ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to  
the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER**

---

JOHN NADOLENCO  
*Mayer Brown LLP*  
*350 South Grand Ave.*  
*25th Floor*  
*Los Angeles, CA 90071*  
*(213) 229-5173*

ANDREW J. PINCUS  
*Counsel of Record*  
ARCHIS A. PARASHARAMI  
*Mayer Brown LLP*  
*1999 K Street NW*  
*Washington, DC 20006*  
*(202) 263-3000*  
*apincus@mayerbrown.com*

DONALD M. FALK  
*Mayer Brown LLP*  
*Two Palo Alto Square*  
*3000 El Camino Real*  
*Palo Alto, CA 94306*  
*(650) 331-2000*

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|  | <b>Page</b> |
|--|-------------|
| Table of Authorities .....   | ii          |
| Reply Brief for the Petitioner .....   | 1           |
| A. This Case Squarely Presents The<br>Article III Question .....   | 2           |
| B. The Conflict Among The Lower Courts<br>Is Genuine And Deepening.....  | 6           |
| C. As The Ten <i>Amicus</i> Briefs Explain, The<br>Petition Presents A Question Of Very<br>Substantial Importance..... | 8           |
| D. The Ninth Circuit’s Holding Is Wrong.....   | 11          |
| Conclusion .....   | 13          |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|  | Page(s) |
|--|---------|
| <b>CASES</b>   |         |
| <i>Beaudry v. TeleCheck Services, Inc.</i> ,<br>579 F.3d 702 (6th Cir. 2009).....  | 6       |
| <i>Carey v. Piphus</i> ,<br>435 U.S. 247 (1978).....   | 4       |
| <i>Charvat v. Mut. First Fed. Credit Union</i> ,<br>725 F.3d 819 (8th Cir. 2013), cert. denied,<br>134 S. Ct. 1515 (2014)..... | 5       |
| <i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> ,<br>133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013).....   | 1, 3    |
| <i>Consumer Watchdog v. Wis. Alumni Research<br/>Found.</i> , 753 F.3d 1258 (Fed. Cir. 2014) .....                             | 2, 7    |
| <i>David v. Alphin</i> ,<br>704 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 2013).....  | 6       |
| <i>Doe v. Nat’l Bd. of Med. Exam’rs</i> ,<br>199 F.3d 146 (3d Cir. 1999) .....   | 6       |
| <i>Dun &amp; Bradstreet, Inc. v. Greenmoss Builders,<br/>Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 749 (1985).....                                   | 4       |
| <i>First American Financial Corp. v. Edwards</i> ,<br>132 S. Ct. 2536 (2012).....  | 4, 5    |
| <i>First National Bank of Wahoo v. Charvat</i> ,<br>134 S. Ct. 1515 (2014).....  | 4       |
| <i>Fox Film Corp. v. Doyal</i> ,<br>286 U. S. 123 (1932).....  | 12      |
| <i>Hammer v. Sam’s East, Inc.</i> ,<br>754 F.3d 492 (8th Cir. 2014).....   | 7       |
| <i>Joint Stock Soc’y v. UDV N. Am., Inc.</i> ,<br>266 F.3d 164 (3d Cir. 2001) .....  | 7       |
| <i>Kendall v. Employees Retirement Plan of Avon<br/>Prods.</i> , 561 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2009).....                              | 6       |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

|   | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Lea v. Buy Direct L.L.C.</i> ,<br>755 F.3d 250 (5th Cir. 2014).....                            | 10             |
| <i>Linda R.S. v. Richard D.</i> ,<br>410 U.S. 614 (1973).....                                     | 11             |
| <i>Milkovich v. Lorain Journal Co.</i> ,<br>497 U.S. 1 (1990).....                                | 3              |
| <i>Opperman v. Path, Inc.</i> ,<br>2014 WL 1973378 (N.D. Cal. May 14, 2014).....                  | 10             |
| <i>Raines v. Byrd</i> ,<br>521 U.S. 811 (1997).....   | 11             |
| <i>Ramirez v. Trans Union LLC</i> ,<br>2014 WL 3734525 (N.D. Cal. July 24, 2014).....             | 9              |
| <i>Tourgeman v. Collins Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> ,<br>2014 WL 2870174 (9th Cir. June 25, 2014) ..... | 10             |
| <i>Warth v. Seldin</i> ,<br>422 U.S. 490 (1975).....  | 11             |
| <i>White v. Nicholls</i> ,<br>44 U.S. 266 (1845).....   | 4              |
| <i>In re Zynga Privacy Litig.</i> ,<br>750 F.3d 1098 (9th Cir. 2014).....                         | 10             |

**STATUTES**

|                           |   |
|---------------------------|---|
| Fair Credit Reporting Act |   |
| 15 U.S.C. § 1681e .....   | 5 |
| 15 U.S.C. § 1681j.....    | 5 |

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

|   |   |
|---|---|
| William Prosser, <i>Law of Torts</i> (4th ed. 1971) ..... | 4 |
